

Call for Applications for Public Affairs II. Scholarships for members of the Presidency of the PhDSU

Pursuant to Section 50 and Annex 1 of the Regulation on Student Fees and Benefits constituting Part 4 of the Student Requirements, the Corvinus University of Budapest hereby announces a call for applications

For Public Affairs II Scholarships

for the members of the Presidency of the Corvinus PhDSU

- (1) The Public Affairs II Scholarship is a financial benefit available to doctoral students that supports and encourages the performance of outstanding university public affairs activities or the attainment of a significant cultural achievement.
- (2) The Public Affairs Scholarship II is a fixed-term scholarship adjusted to the presidential mandate of the members of the Presidency of the PhD Students' Union that may be applied for by the members of the Presidency.
- (3) The scholarship is paid monthly for the duration of the mandate.
- (4) Persons eligible to apply for the Public Affairs Scholarship II are
 - a) students studying in full time (daytime delivery) doctoral programmes,
 - b) who have an active student status at the time of submission of the application,
 - c) who are members of the Presidency as defined in the Statutes of the PhD Students' Union.
- (5) When defining the interest representation activities eligible, the Statutes of the PhD Students' Union and the description of duties specified for the office holder or representative in accordance with the Statutes shall be taken into account.
- (6) The disbursement of the monthly scholarship is subject to:
 - a) Active student status
 - b) Participation in a doctoral (PhD) programme
 - c) Mandate as a member of the Presidency as defined in the Statutes of the PhD Students' Union
- (7) The maximum amount of the scholarship shall be the amount of the normative funding for students multiplied by 1.25.
- (8) The Presidential Committee shall set the monthly maximum amount of the scholarship for one (1) year when planning the budget for the calendar year.
- (9) The applications shall be checked by the Assessment Committee (hereinafter: Committee) for Doctoral Public Affairs Scholarships. The Committee shall, within

its powers of giving an opinion, verify the conformity of the form and content with the call for the application.

- (10) The Vice-Rector for Research shall decide on eligibility and the monthly amount of the scholarship.
- (11) The application shall be submitted through the Neptun Unified Education Administration System (hereinafter referred to as Neptun), on the form called "P729-Public Affairs Scholarship II for members of the Presidency of the PhDSU" under Administration/Requests/Requests with free text fields. The call for applications is available on the University's website.
- (12) The student will be notified of the results of the application through Neptun in the form of a resolution.
- (13) Period for submitting applications: 16 September 2024, 10:00 a.m. 23 September 2024, 12:00 noon
- (14) Appeals must be submitted through Neptun and addressed to the Student Appeals Committee within 15 days of the date of communication of the decision.

Budapest, 11 September 2024

Dr. Zoltán Oszkár Szántó in my own hand Vice-Rector for Research